
CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

TUESDAY, MARCH 19, 2024 at 6:00 PM 

CITY COUNCIL CHAMBER – 128 SOUTH 5TH STREET, FOWLER, CA 93625 

AGENDA 

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need assistance or accommodations 
to access the City Council Chambers or participate in this meeting, please contact the Clerk at 
(559) 834-3113 x102. Notification at least 48 hours prior to the meeting will enable the City to
make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility.

City Council meetings are open to the public at the physical address listed above. There are 
numerous ways to participate in the City Council meetings: you may attend in person, you may 
appear by telephone as described below, or you may submit written comments via email to 
avasquez@ci.fowler.ca.us. Please include your name and reference the agenda item you are 
commenting on, if any. Written comments received that do not specify an agenda item will be 
marked for the general public comment portion of the agenda. Emails received by 8:00 am on the 
date of the meeting will be provided to the City Council at the meeting and made part of the record 
of proceedings but will not be read aloud. 

En cumplimiento con la Acta de Americanos con Discapacidades si necesita asistencia o 
adaptaciones para acceder a las Cámaras del Concejo de la Ciudad o participar en esta reunión, 
comuníquese con el secretario de la ciudad al (559) 834-3113 x102. También puede ponerse en 
contacto con el secretario si necesita servicios de traducción. La notificación al menos 48 horas 
antes de la reunión permitirá a la Ciudad hacer arreglos razonables para garantizar la 
accesibilidad. 

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/81865673327?pwd=1-
XHCBjhpssKsAF8BDGt1nuaknnpRg.FFr31oB9sLhS2plz 

Telephone Number:  (253) 215-8782
Meeting ID:     818 6567 3327
Passcode:     352565

Persons accessing the meeting will have an opportunity to provide comments at 
appropriate times during the meeting. To speak during a public comment period, press *9 
on your phone to raise your hand or click “raise hand” in the webinar. At the appropriate 
time, you will be prompted to unmute yourself, and asked to identify yourself when 
providing public comment. 

Any writing or document that is a public record and provided to a majority of the City Council 
regarding an open session item on the agenda will be made available for public inspection at City 
Hall, in the City Clerk's office, during normal business hours. In addition, such writings and 
documents may be posted on the City's website at https://fowlercity.org. 
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Resolutions and Ordinances - With respect to the approval of resolutions and ordinances, the 
reading of the title thereto shall be deemed a motion to waive a reading of the complete resolution 
or ordinance and unless there is a request by a Councilmember that the resolution or ordinance 
be read in full, further reading of the resolution or ordinance shall be deemed waived by 
unanimous consent of the Council. 

1. MEETING CALLED TO ORDER

2. ROLL CALL

3. APPROVAL OF AGENDA

4. INVOCATION BY PASTOR PAUL IRWIN OF FOWLER PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH

5. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

6. PUBLIC COMMENT

This portion of the meeting is reserved for persons desiring to address the Council on any
matter not described on this agenda. Presentations are limited to 3 minutes per person and
no more than 15 minutes per topic.

7. CONSENT CALENDAR

Items on the Consent Calendar are considered routine and include a recommended action
from Staff and shall be acted on by one motion of the Council. If a Councilmember requests
additional information or would like to pull an item for discussion, that item shall be pulled
from the Consent Calendar and acted upon separately. A Councilmember may register an
action on an individual item without pulling the item from the Consent Calendar. A motion to
approve the Consent Calendar is deemed to include a motion to waive the full reading of
any ordinance or resolution on the Consent Calendar. For adoption of ordinances, only those
which received a unanimous vote of the Councilmembers present at introduction shall be
eligible for placement on the Consent Calendar.

A. RATIFY Warrants for March 19, 2024

B. APPROVE Minutes of the March 5, 2024 City Council Meeting

C. ACCEPT Improvements for Fowler Avenue Sidewalk Project

8. CONTESTED CONSENT CALENDAR

Items pulled from the Consent Calendar will be heard individually immediately after action
is taken on the Consent Calendar.

9. GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

Finance

9A. WORKSHOP on Fiscal Year 2024/25 Budget Priorities
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Planning 

9B. ACCEPT the 2023 General Plan and Housing Element Annual Progress Report 

9C. APPROVE Position Authorization Resolution No. 2713 converting one Planning & 
Code Enforcement Technician I to a Projects and Compliance Administrator. 

Public Works 

9D. APPROVE Resolution No. 2714, approving updated fee schedules for Grading and 
Site Improvement Permit Fees and Encroachment Permit Fees. 

City Attorney 

9E. APPROVE Third Amendment to City Manager Employment Agreement with Wilma 
Tucker. 

10. STAFF COMMUNICATIONS 

11. COUNCILMEMBER REPORTS AND COMMENTS 

12. ADJOURN 

Next Ordinance No. 2024-02 
Next Resolution No. 2715 

CERTIFICATION:  I, Angela Vasquez, City Clerk of the City of Fowler, California, hereby certify 
that the foregoing agenda was posted for public review on Friday, March 15, 2024. 
 
Angela Vasquez, CPMC 
City Clerk 
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CHECK NUMBERS CHECK DATES AMOUNT
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CHECKS

Regular checks 42549-42653 February 29 thru March 14 220,690.37$  

TOTAL ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CHECKS 220,690.37$  

PAYROLL COSTS

First March Bi-Monthly Payroll March 15, 2024 119,161.67$  

TOTAL PAYROLL COSTS 119,161.67$  

TOTAL CASH DISBURSEMENTS 339,852.04$  

NOTE: 
Check #42549-42584 Void Checks - Printing Issue

Check #42598 Void Check
Check #42621 Void Check
Check #42628 Void Check
Check #42641 Void Check

CITY OF FOWLER
WARRANTS LIST

March 19, 2024
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SUPERION PAGE NUMBER:    1
DATE: 03/14/2024 CITY OF FOWLER ACCTPA21
TIME: 14:19:52 CHECK REGISTER - BY FUND

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.check_no between '42549' and '42653'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  9/24

FUND - 100 - GENERAL FUND

CASH ACCT CHECK NO  ISSUE DT VENDOR   NAME                DEPT ACCNT    ----DESCRIPTION----   SALES TAX AMOUNT

1001 42585   03/07/24 11689    A & C TIRE SERVICE  6260 5205 TIRE REP F150-PARKS 0.00 20.00

1001 42586   03/07/24 14519    AMAZON CAPITAL SERV 6025 5110 OFFICE SUP-CITY CLE 0.00 9.78

1001 42587   03/07/24 14867    ASHLEY PANELLA 6700 5110 PAINTCLASS MAR24-SN 0.00 150.00
1001 42587   03/07/24 14867    ASHLEY PANELLA 6700 5100 PAINTCLASS FEB24-SN 0.00 150.00
TOTAL CHECK 0.00 300.00

1001 42590   03/07/24 10026    BCT CONSULTING 6170 5230 NETWORK SUPP 3/24 0.00 3,220.00
1001 42590   03/07/24 10026    BCT CONSULTING 6170 5230 NETWORK SUPP 3/1/24 0.00 2,191.42
1001 42590   03/07/24 10026    BCT CONSULTING 6170 5230 VOIP 3/1/24 0.00 913.73
TOTAL CHECK 0.00 6,325.15

1001 42592   03/07/24 10064    COLONIAL LIFE INSUR 100 2042 EMP DED FEB24 0.00 47.42

1001 42593   03/07/24 14356    COMCAST             6700 5110 CABLE 2/24-2/24 0.00 159.68

1001 42594   03/07/24 11163    COOK'S COMMUNICATIO 6120 5205 DECOMMISSION #15 0.00 410.00

1001 42596   03/07/24 13929    FIREWORKS & STAGE F 6400 5110 FIREWORK DISPLAY 0.00 12,875.00

1001 42597   03/07/24 14243    FOWLER ACE HARDWARE 6120 5190 EVIDENCE LOCKS-PD 0.00 162.28

1001 42599   03/07/24 14245    FOWLER ACE HARDWARE 6200 5121 SUPPLIES-ST 0.00 9.73
1001 42599   03/07/24 14245    FOWLER ACE HARDWARE 6200 5121 SUPPLIES-ST 0.00 9.70
1001 42599   03/07/24 14245    FOWLER ACE HARDWARE 6200 5121 SUPPLIES-ST 0.00 4.32
1001 42599   03/07/24 14245    FOWLER ACE HARDWARE 6200 5121 SUPPLIES-ST 0.00 2.15
1001 42599   03/07/24 14245    FOWLER ACE HARDWARE 6200 5121 SUPPLIES-ST 0.00 2.06
1001 42599   03/07/24 14245    FOWLER ACE HARDWARE 6200 5121 SUPPLIES-ST 0.00 1.94
1001 42599   03/07/24 14245    FOWLER ACE HARDWARE 6200 5121 SUPPLIES-ST 0.00 1.71
1001 42599   03/07/24 14245    FOWLER ACE HARDWARE 6200 5121 SUPPLIES-ST 0.00 -62.09
1001 42599   03/07/24 14245    FOWLER ACE HARDWARE 6200 5121 SUPPLIES-ST 0.00 10.38
1001 42599   03/07/24 14245    FOWLER ACE HARDWARE 6200 5121 SUPPLIES-ST 0.00 10.38
1001 42599   03/07/24 14245    FOWLER ACE HARDWARE 6200 5121 SUPPLIES-ST 0.00 10.81
1001 42599   03/07/24 14245    FOWLER ACE HARDWARE 6200 5121 SUPPLIES-ST 0.00 10.81
1001 42599   03/07/24 14245    FOWLER ACE HARDWARE 6200 5121 SUPPLIES-ST 0.00 11.89
1001 42599   03/07/24 14245    FOWLER ACE HARDWARE 6200 5121 SUPPLIES-ST 0.00 12.98
1001 42599   03/07/24 14245    FOWLER ACE HARDWARE 6200 5121 SUPPLIES-ST 0.00 13.47
1001 42599   03/07/24 14245    FOWLER ACE HARDWARE 6200 5121 SUPPLIES-ST 0.00 15.14
1001 42599   03/07/24 14245    FOWLER ACE HARDWARE 6200 5121 SUPPLIES-ST 0.00 16.22
1001 42599   03/07/24 14245    FOWLER ACE HARDWARE 6200 5121 SUPPLIES-ST 0.00 18.58
1001 42599   03/07/24 14245    FOWLER ACE HARDWARE 6200 5121 SUPPLIES-ST 0.00 18.59
1001 42599   03/07/24 14245    FOWLER ACE HARDWARE 6200 5121 SUPPLIES-ST 0.00 32.44
1001 42599   03/07/24 14245    FOWLER ACE HARDWARE 6200 5121 SUPPLIES-ST 0.00 32.46
1001 42599   03/07/24 14245    FOWLER ACE HARDWARE 6200 5121 SUPPLIES-ST 0.00 35.43
1001 42599   03/07/24 14245    FOWLER ACE HARDWARE 6200 5121 SUPPLIES-ST 0.00 45.53
1001 42599   03/07/24 14245    FOWLER ACE HARDWARE 6200 5121 SUPPLIES-ST 0.00 55.78
1001 42599   03/07/24 14245    FOWLER ACE HARDWARE 6200 5121 SUPPLIES-ST 0.00 64.92
1001 42599   03/07/24 14245    FOWLER ACE HARDWARE 6200 5121 SUPPLIES-ST 0.00 79.16
1001 42599   03/07/24 14245    FOWLER ACE HARDWARE 6200 5121 SUPPLIES-ST 0.00 132.75
TOTAL CHECK 0.00 597.24
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SUPERION PAGE NUMBER:    2
DATE: 03/14/2024 CITY OF FOWLER ACCTPA21
TIME: 14:19:52 CHECK REGISTER - BY FUND

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.check_no between '42549' and '42653'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  9/24

FUND - 100 - GENERAL FUND

CASH ACCT CHECK NO  ISSUE DT VENDOR   NAME DEPT ACCNT    ----DESCRIPTION----   SALES TAX AMOUNT

1001 42600   03/07/24 14249    FOWLER ACE HARDWARE 6260 5121 SUPPLIES-PARKS 0.00 12.97
1001 42600   03/07/24 14249    FOWLER ACE HARDWARE 6260 5121 SUPPLIES-PARKS 0.00 16.86
1001 42600   03/07/24 14249    FOWLER ACE HARDWARE 6260 5121 SUPPLIES-PARKS 0.00 19.47
1001 42600   03/07/24 14249    FOWLER ACE HARDWARE 6260 5121 SUPPLIES-PARKS 0.00 20.54
1001 42600   03/07/24 14249    FOWLER ACE HARDWARE 6260 5121 SUPPLIES-PARKS 0.00 30.49
1001 42600   03/07/24 14249    FOWLER ACE HARDWARE 6260 5121 SUPPLIES-PARKS 0.00 135.27
TOTAL CHECK 0.00 235.60

1001 42601   03/07/24 10104    FPOA                100 2045 EMP DED 2/29/24 0.00 200.00

1001 42602   03/07/24 10475    FRESNO COUNTY GRAPH 6160 5100 PRINTING DEC23 0.00 750.29

1001 42603   03/07/24 10124    FRESNO SHERIFF BUS  6120 5271 DISPATCH SVC DEC23 0.00 9,329.08
1001 42603   03/07/24 10124    FRESNO SHERIFF BUS  6120 5271 DISPATCH SVC JAN24 0.00 9,566.95
TOTAL CHECK 0.00 18,896.03

1001 42604   03/07/24 14749    HOFFMAN SECURITY    6700 5160 ACCESS CONTROL MAR2 0.00 55.00
1001 42604   03/07/24 14749    HOFFMAN SECURITY    6700 5160 ACCESS CONTROL MAR2 0.00 55.00
1001 42604   03/07/24 14749    HOFFMAN SECURITY    6120 5160 PD SEC SVC MAR24 0.00 57.00
1001 42604   03/07/24 14749    HOFFMAN SECURITY    6700 5160 MONTHLY FEE 2/14-2/ 0.00 146.67
1001 42604   03/07/24 14749    HOFFMAN SECURITY    6700 5160 SECURITY SVC MAR24 0.00 275.00
1001 42604   03/07/24 14749    HOFFMAN SECURITY    6080 5715 INSTALL SEC SYSTEM 0.00 27,695.00
TOTAL CHECK 0.00 28,283.67

1001 42605   03/07/24 13496    KEENAN & ASSOCIATES 6030 5084 HEALTH BENEFITS FEB 0.00 339.14
1001 42605   03/07/24 13496    KEENAN & ASSOCIATES 6700 5084 HEALTH BENEFITS FEB 0.00 867.87
1001 42605   03/07/24 13496    KEENAN & ASSOCIATES 6025 5084 HEALTH BENEFITS FEB 0.00 986.69
1001 42605   03/07/24 13496    KEENAN & ASSOCIATES 6150 5084 HEALTH BENEFITS FEB 0.00 1,018.44
1001 42605   03/07/24 13496    KEENAN & ASSOCIATES 6400 5084 HEALTH BENEFITS FEB 0.00 1,093.97
1001 42605   03/07/24 13496    KEENAN & ASSOCIATES 6160 5084 HEALTH BENEFITS FEB 0.00 1,103.47
1001 42605   03/07/24 13496    KEENAN & ASSOCIATES 6020 5084 HEALTH BENEFITS FEB 0.00 1,633.20
1001 42605   03/07/24 13496    KEENAN & ASSOCIATES 100 2041 HEALTH BENEFITS FEB 0.00 2,140.37
1001 42605   03/07/24 13496    KEENAN & ASSOCIATES 6200 5084 HEALTH BENEFITS FEB 0.00 3,327.95
1001 42605   03/07/24 13496    KEENAN & ASSOCIATES 6260 5084 HEALTH BENEFITS FEB 0.00 4,684.52
1001 42605   03/07/24 13496    KEENAN & ASSOCIATES 6120 5084 HEALTH BENEFITS FEB 0.00 9,133.96
TOTAL CHECK 0.00 26,329.58

1001 42606   03/07/24 10965    LAFCO               6150 5220 GENERAL PLAN MSR 0.00 16,800.00

1001 42607   03/07/24 10290    LEAGUE OF CALIF CIT 6010 5260 SSJVD MTG PARRA 202 0.00 25.00

1001 42609   03/07/24 10203    MID VALLEY PACKAGIN 6700 5121 COPY PAPER-SNR CTR 0.00 51.50
1001 42609   03/07/24 10203    MID VALLEY PACKAGIN 6150 5121 COPY PAPER-PLAN 0.00 51.50
1001 42609   03/07/24 10203    MID VALLEY PACKAGIN 6020 5121 COPY PAPER-ADMIN 0.00 205.96
TOTAL CHECK 0.00 308.96

1001 42610   03/07/24 10885    NELSONS POWER CENTE 6260 5200 SUPPLIES-PARKS 0.00 12.60
1001 42610   03/07/24 10885    NELSONS POWER CENTE 6260 5200 SUPPLIES-PARKS 0.00 43.44
1001 42610   03/07/24 10885    NELSONS POWER CENTE 6260 5200 SUPPLIES-PARKS 0.00 127.35
TOTAL CHECK 0.00 183.39

1001 42611   03/07/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 6200 5170 429 E. MERCED 2/23/ 0.00 7.39
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SUPERION                                                                                                           PAGE NUMBER:    3
DATE: 03/14/2024                                           CITY OF FOWLER                                          ACCTPA21
TIME: 14:19:52                                        CHECK REGISTER - BY FUND

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.check_no between '42549' and '42653'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  9/24

     FUND - 100 - GENERAL FUND

CASH ACCT CHECK NO  ISSUE DT VENDOR   NAME                DEPT             ACCNT    ----DESCRIPTION----   SALES TAX           AMOUNT

1001        42612   03/07/24 13095    PBM SUPPLY & MFG    6260             5200     SUPPLIES-PARKS             0.00             5.43

1001        42613   03/07/24 13655    PROVOST & PRITCHARD 6150             5220     PLN CUP 23-11              0.00            48.80
1001        42613   03/07/24 13655    PROVOST & PRITCHARD 6150             5220     PLN SPR 23-13              0.00           175.10
1001        42613   03/07/24 13655    PROVOST & PRITCHARD 6150             5220     PLN SPR 23-24              0.00           223.00
1001        42613   03/07/24 13655    PROVOST & PRITCHARD 6150             5220     PLN SUSTAINABLE GRA        0.00           540.40
1001        42613   03/07/24 13655    PROVOST & PRITCHARD 6170             5230     GIS SERVICE JAN24          0.00           639.40
1001        42613   03/07/24 13655    PROVOST & PRITCHARD 6150             5220     PLN EDA GRANT              0.00         1,642.50
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00         3,269.20

1001        42614   03/07/24 13647    SUN LIFE FINANCIAL  6700             5084     DENTAL BENEFIT FEB2        0.00            33.52
1001        42614   03/07/24 13647    SUN LIFE FINANCIAL  6400             5084     DENTAL BENEFIT FEB2        0.00            40.22
1001        42614   03/07/24 13647    SUN LIFE FINANCIAL  6150             5084     DENTAL BENEFIT FEB2        0.00            49.67
1001        42614   03/07/24 13647    SUN LIFE FINANCIAL  6025             5084     DENTAL BENEFIT FEB2        0.00            64.28
1001        42614   03/07/24 13647    SUN LIFE FINANCIAL  6030             5084     DENTAL BENEFIT FEB2        0.00            80.58
1001        42614   03/07/24 13647    SUN LIFE FINANCIAL  6160             5084     DENTAL BENEFIT FEB2        0.00           124.09
1001        42614   03/07/24 13647    SUN LIFE FINANCIAL  6020             5084     DENTAL BENEFIT FEB2        0.00           144.54
1001        42614   03/07/24 13647    SUN LIFE FINANCIAL  6200             5084     DENTAL BENEFIT FEB2        0.00           241.38
1001        42614   03/07/24 13647    SUN LIFE FINANCIAL  6260             5084     DENTAL BENEFIT FEB2        0.00           412.90
1001        42614   03/07/24 13647    SUN LIFE FINANCIAL  100              2046     DENTAL BENEFIT FEB2        0.00           874.70
1001        42614   03/07/24 13647    SUN LIFE FINANCIAL  6120             5084     DENTAL BENEFIT FEB2        0.00           941.16
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00         3,007.04

1001        42615   03/07/24 13543    UNIFIRST CORPORATIO 6120             5185     MATS/MOPS-PW               0.00             7.18
1001        42615   03/07/24 13543    UNIFIRST CORPORATIO 6700             5185     JANITORIAL-SNR CTR         0.00            63.16
1001        42615   03/07/24 13543    UNIFIRST CORPORATIO 6020             5185     MATS/MOPS-PW               0.00            76.50
1001        42615   03/07/24 13543    UNIFIRST CORPORATIO 6200             5185     UNIFORMS-ST                0.00            89.56
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00           236.40

1001        42616   03/07/24 10725    VERIZON WIRELESS    6170             5160     CELL PHONE JAN23-FE        0.00           176.89
1001        42616   03/07/24 10725    VERIZON WIRELESS    6170             5160     1/20-2/29 PW PHONE         0.00           398.49
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00           575.38

1001        42617   03/07/24 11335    VISION SERVICE PLAN 6700             5084     VISION BENEFIT FEB2        0.00             9.85
1001        42617   03/07/24 11335    VISION SERVICE PLAN 6400             5084     VISION BENEFIT FEB2        0.00            11.82
1001        42617   03/07/24 11335    VISION SERVICE PLAN 6150             5084     VISION BENEFIT FEB2        0.00            13.78
1001        42617   03/07/24 11335    VISION SERVICE PLAN 6025             5084     VISION BENEFIT FEB2        0.00            17.73
1001        42617   03/07/24 11335    VISION SERVICE PLAN 6030             5084     VISION BENEFIT FEB2        0.00            22.83
1001        42617   03/07/24 11335    VISION SERVICE PLAN 6160             5084     VISION BENEFIT FEB2        0.00            35.43
1001        42617   03/07/24 11335    VISION SERVICE PLAN 6020             5084     VISION BENEFIT FEB2        0.00            41.34
1001        42617   03/07/24 11335    VISION SERVICE PLAN 6200             5084     VISION BENEFIT FEB2        0.00            50.41
1001        42617   03/07/24 11335    VISION SERVICE PLAN 6260             5084     VISION BENEFIT FEB2        0.00           140.96
1001        42617   03/07/24 11335    VISION SERVICE PLAN 100              2048     VISION BENEFIT FEB2        0.00           233.20
1001        42617   03/07/24 11335    VISION SERVICE PLAN 6120             5084     VISION BENEFIT FEB2        0.00           275.67
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00           853.02

1001        42621   03/08/24 14519    AMAZON CAPITAL SERV 6120             5230     A/P CK TEST                0.00            11.13
1001        42621 V 03/08/24 14519    AMAZON CAPITAL SERV 6120             5230     A/P CK TEST                0.00           -11.13
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00             0.00

1001        42622   03/13/24 11689    A & C TIRE SERVICE  6260             5205     RAM 1500 2023 REPAI        0.00            35.00
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SUPERION                                                                                                           PAGE NUMBER:    4
DATE: 03/14/2024                                           CITY OF FOWLER                                          ACCTPA21
TIME: 14:19:52                                        CHECK REGISTER - BY FUND

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.check_no between '42549' and '42653'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  9/24

     FUND - 100 - GENERAL FUND

CASH ACCT CHECK NO  ISSUE DT VENDOR   NAME                DEPT             ACCNT    ----DESCRIPTION----   SALES TAX           AMOUNT

1001        42623   03/13/24 10007    ALERT-O-LITE, INC   6200             5120     SUPPLIES-ST                0.00            67.16
1001        42623   03/13/24 10007    ALERT-O-LITE, INC   6200             5130     UNIFORM-WHISENHUNT         0.00            67.16
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00           134.32

1001        42624   03/13/24 14992    ALTA LANGUAGE SERVI 6120             5300     LANGUAGE TESTING           0.00           242.00

1001        42625   03/13/24 14519    AMAZON CAPITAL SERV 6120             5230     OFF SUPP-PD                0.00            11.13
1001        42625   03/13/24 14519    AMAZON CAPITAL SERV 6030             5100     OFF SUPP-FINANCE           0.00            44.67
1001        42625   03/13/24 14519    AMAZON CAPITAL SERV 6120             5110     OFF SUPP-PD                0.00            98.66
1001        42625   03/13/24 14519    AMAZON CAPITAL SERV 6020             5110     SUPPLIES-ADMIN             0.00           118.74
1001        42625   03/13/24 14519    AMAZON CAPITAL SERV 6030             5100     OFF-SUPP FINANCE           0.00           169.08
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00           442.28

1001        42626   03/13/24 12489    BATTERY SYSTEMS INC 6200             5200     BATTERY STREETS            0.00            68.78

1001        42627   03/13/24 10026    BCT CONSULTING      6170             5230     NETWRK SVC FEB24           0.00           495.00

1001        42628   03/13/24 10505    BROOKS RANSOM ASSOC 6400             5110     BALLOONTWISTEREASTE        0.00           214.00
1001        42628 V 03/13/24 10505    BROOKS RANSOM ASSOC 6400             5110     BALLOONTWISTEREASTE        0.00          -214.00
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00             0.00

1001        42629   03/13/24 10025    BUFORD OIL COMPANY  6120             5210     CFN LEADFREE               0.00           531.89

1001        42630   03/13/24 14993    DAVIS EQUIPMENT INC 6200             5205     FLEET MAINT-ST             0.00           489.54
1001        42630   03/13/24 14993    DAVIS EQUIPMENT INC 6200             5205     FLEET MAINT-ST             0.00           901.76
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00         1,391.30

1001        42631   03/13/24 10488    FOWLER UNIFIED SCHO 6260             5210     DIESEL PARK FEB24          0.00           116.94
1001        42631   03/13/24 10488    FOWLER UNIFIED SCHO 6260             5210     FUEL PARK FEB24            0.00           229.02
1001        42631   03/13/24 10488    FOWLER UNIFIED SCHO 6200             5210     FUEL STREETS FEB24         0.00           818.40
1001        42631   03/13/24 10488    FOWLER UNIFIED SCHO 6120             5210     FUEL PD FEB24              0.00         2,662.44
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00         3,826.80

1001        42632   03/13/24 10122    FRESNO COUNTY FIRE  6120             5715     VEHICLE GRAPHICS-PD        0.00           569.60
1001        42632   03/13/24 10122    FRESNO COUNTY FIRE  6120             5715     VEHICLE GRAPHICS-PD        0.00         1,124.80
1001        42632   03/13/24 10122    FRESNO COUNTY FIRE  6120             5710     VEHICLE GRAPHICS-PD        0.00         1,277.40
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00         2,971.80

1001        42633   03/13/24 10124    FRESNO SHERIFF BUS  6120             5271     DISPATCH SVC MAR24         0.00         9,329.08

1001        42634   03/13/24 11626    GARCIA & SANCHEZ SM 6200             5205     SMOG PW 2002 F350          0.00            50.00
1001        42634   03/13/24 11626    GARCIA & SANCHEZ SM 6200             5205     SMOG PW 2007 F150          0.00            50.00
1001        42634   03/13/24 11626    GARCIA & SANCHEZ SM 6160             5205     SMOG BLD 2006 GMC          0.00            50.00
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00           150.00

1001        42635   03/13/24 14608    GARY WINEBRENNER    6400             5100     BALLOON EASTER EVEN        0.00           253.75

1001        42636   03/13/24 14671    HERO ALLIANCE       6400             5110     EASTER BUNNY               0.00           375.00

1001        42637   03/13/24 14749    HOFFMAN SECURITY    6020             5220     MONTHLY SVCS MAR24         0.00           125.00
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SUPERION PAGE NUMBER:    5
DATE: 03/14/2024 CITY OF FOWLER ACCTPA21
TIME: 14:19:52 CHECK REGISTER - BY FUND

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.check_no between '42549' and '42653'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  9/24

FUND - 100 - GENERAL FUND

CASH ACCT CHECK NO  ISSUE DT VENDOR   NAME                DEPT ACCNT    ----DESCRIPTION----   SALES TAX AMOUNT

1001 42639   03/13/24 14428    NAVIA BENEFIT SOLUT 6020 5220 COBRA-FEB24 0.00 200.00

1001 42640   03/13/24 10215    NELSON HARDWARE & G 6200 5195 SUPPLIES-ST 0.00 94.35
1001 42640   03/13/24 10215    NELSON HARDWARE & G 6200 5195 SUPPLIES-ST 0.00 207.59
TOTAL CHECK 0.00 301.94

1001 42641   03/13/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 6200 5170 1292 MILLAR 2/28/24 0.00 9.86
1001 42641   03/13/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 6120 5300 PERISHABLE SKILLS 0.00 593.00
1001 42641 V 03/13/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 6200 5170 1292 MILLAR 2/28/24 0.00 -9.86
1001 42641 V 03/13/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 6120 5300 PERISHABLE SKILLS 0.00 -593.00
TOTAL CHECK 0.00 0.00

1001 42642   03/13/24 14672    PRETZER FARMS & SER 6260 5300 SAFETY TRAINING 0.00 500.00

1001 42644   03/13/24 10249    QUILL 6260 5121 SUPPLIES-PARKS 0.00 10.89
1001 42644   03/13/24 10249    QUILL 6030 5100 SUPPLIES-FINANCE 0.00 25.05
1001 42644   03/13/24 10249    QUILL 6020 5110 SUPPLIES-ADMIN 0.00 30.50
TOTAL CHECK 0.00 66.44

1001 42646   03/13/24 14479    RG POWER 6200 5195 SUPPLIES-ST 0.00 272.18

1001 42647   03/13/24 14896    STAR BUILDING SUPPL 6200 5202 CEMENT SIDEWALKS 0.00 90.00
1001 42647   03/13/24 14896    STAR BUILDING SUPPL 6200 5202 CEMENT SIDEWALKS 0.00 430.00
1001 42647   03/13/24 14896    STAR BUILDING SUPPL 6200 5200 CEMENT SIDEWALKS 0.00 557.50
1001 42647   03/13/24 14896    STAR BUILDING SUPPL 6200 5202 CEMENT SIDEWALKS 0.00 605.00
1001 42647   03/13/24 14896    STAR BUILDING SUPPL 6200 5202 CEMENT SIDEWALKS 0.00 675.00
1001 42647   03/13/24 14896    STAR BUILDING SUPPL 6200 5202 CEMENT SIDEWALKS 0.00 690.00
1001 42647   03/13/24 14896    STAR BUILDING SUPPL 6200 5202 CEMENT SIDEWALKS 0.00 900.00
TOTAL CHECK 0.00 3,947.50

1001 42648   03/13/24 14844    STIX FACE PAINT 6400 5110 FACE PAINTER EASTER 0.00 210.00

1001 42649   03/13/24 13543    UNIFIRST CORPORATIO 6700 5185 JANITORIAL-SNR CTR 0.00 70.64
1001 42649   03/13/24 13543    UNIFIRST CORPORATIO 6200 5185 UNIFORMS-PW 0.00 98.35
TOTAL CHECK 0.00 168.99

1001 42650   03/13/24 13521    UNITY IT 6170 5160 CLDBKUP JAN24 PD 0.00 39.99
1001 42650   03/13/24 13521    UNITY IT 6170 5160 CLDBKUP DEC23 PD 0.00 39.99
1001 42650   03/13/24 13521    UNITY IT 6170 5160 CLDBKUP FEB24 PD 0.00 39.99
TOTAL CHECK 0.00 119.97

1001 42651   03/14/24 14839    KAREN BROOKS        6400 5110 BALLOON TWIST-EASTE 0.00 214.00

1001 42652   03/14/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 6200 5170 1292 MILLAR2/28/24 0.00 9.86

1001 42653   03/14/24 10993    POLICE REGIONAL TRA 6120 5300 PERISHABLE SKILLS-P 0.00 593.00

TOTAL CASH ACCOUNT 0.00 147,848.81

TOTAL FUND 0.00 147,848.81
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SUPERION                                                                                                           PAGE NUMBER:    6
DATE: 03/14/2024                                           CITY OF FOWLER                                          ACCTPA21
TIME: 14:19:52                                        CHECK REGISTER - BY FUND

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.check_no between '42549' and '42653'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  9/24

     FUND - 212 - ARPA FUNDING

CASH ACCT CHECK NO  ISSUE DT VENDOR   NAME                DEPT             ACCNT    ----DESCRIPTION----   SALES TAX           AMOUNT

1001        42618   03/07/24 13655    PROVOST & PRITCHARD 2120             5710     WATER TOWER REHAB          0.00           507.50

TOTAL CASH ACCOUNT                                                                                             0.00           507.50

TOTAL FUND                                                                                                     0.00           507.50
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SUPERION                                                                                                           PAGE NUMBER:    7
DATE: 03/14/2024                                           CITY OF FOWLER                                          ACCTPA21
TIME: 14:19:52                                        CHECK REGISTER - BY FUND

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.check_no between '42549' and '42653'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  9/24

     FUND - 225 - LTF - ARTICLE 8

CASH ACCT CHECK NO  ISSUE DT VENDOR   NAME                DEPT             ACCNT    ----DESCRIPTION----   SALES TAX           AMOUNT

1001        42591   03/07/24 14131    SWEEPING CORP OF AM 2250             5220     STREET SWEEP FEB24         0.00         3,500.00

1001        42611   03/07/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 2250             5170     MANN&GLDN 2/25/24          0.00            14.78

1001        42641 V 03/13/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 2250             5170     700 MERCED 2/28/24         0.00        -1,270.93
1001        42641   03/13/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 2250             5170     700 MERCED 2/28/24         0.00         1,270.93
1001        42641 V 03/13/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 2250             5170     363 N TEMP 2/2/8/24        0.00            -9.87
1001        42641 V 03/13/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 2250             5170     1100 N MANN 2/28/24        0.00           -15.77
1001        42641 V 03/13/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 2250             5170     300 W MERCED 2/28/2        0.00           -48.08
1001        42641 V 03/13/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 2250             5170     MERCED/8TH 2/28/24         0.00           -97.71
1001        42641 V 03/13/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 2250             5170     ADAMS&GLDNST 2/29/2        0.00          -122.87
1001        42641 V 03/13/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 2250             5170     GLDST/MAN SIG 2/28/        0.00          -132.08
1001        42641   03/13/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 2250             5170     363 N TEMP 2/2/8/24        0.00             9.87
1001        42641   03/13/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 2250             5170     1100 N MANN 2/28/24        0.00            15.77
1001        42641   03/13/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 2250             5170     300 W MERCED 2/28/2        0.00            48.08
1001        42641   03/13/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 2250             5170     MERCED/8TH 2/28/24         0.00            97.71
1001        42641   03/13/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 2250             5170     ADAMS&GLDNST 2/29/2        0.00           122.87
1001        42641   03/13/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 2250             5170     GLDST/MAN SIG 2/28/        0.00           132.08
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00             0.00

1001        42652   03/14/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 2250             5170     700 MERCED#A2/28/24        0.00         1,270.93
1001        42652   03/14/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 2250             5170     GLDST/MAN SIG2/28/2        0.00           132.08
1001        42652   03/14/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 2250             5170     ADAMS&GLDNST2/29/24        0.00           122.87
1001        42652   03/14/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 2250             5170     MERCED/8TH2/28/24          0.00            97.71
1001        42652   03/14/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 2250             5170     300 W MERCED2/28/24        0.00            48.08
1001        42652   03/14/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 2250             5170     1100 N. MANN 2/28/2        0.00            15.77
1001        42652   03/14/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 2250             5170     363 N TEMP 2/28/24         0.00             9.87
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                    0.00         1,697.31

TOTAL CASH ACCOUNT                                                                                             0.00         5,212.09

TOTAL FUND                                                                                                     0.00         5,212.09
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SUPERION PAGE NUMBER:    8
DATE: 03/14/2024 CITY OF FOWLER ACCTPA21
TIME: 14:19:52 CHECK REGISTER - BY FUND

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.check_no between '42549' and '42653'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  9/24

FUND - 238 - MEASURE C TOD GRANT

CASH ACCT CHECK NO  ISSUE DT VENDOR   NAME                DEPT ACCNT    ----DESCRIPTION----   SALES TAX AMOUNT

1001        42613   03/07/24 13655    PROVOST & PRITCHARD 2380 5520 MAIN ST BIKEWAY 0.00 943.10

TOTAL CASH ACCOUNT 0.00 943.10

TOTAL FUND 0.00 943.10
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SUPERION                                                                                                           PAGE NUMBER:    9
DATE: 03/14/2024                                           CITY OF FOWLER                                          ACCTPA21
TIME: 14:19:52                                        CHECK REGISTER - BY FUND

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.check_no between '42549' and '42653'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  9/24

     FUND - 256 - DWR STATE GRANT

CASH ACCT CHECK NO  ISSUE DT VENDOR   NAME                DEPT             ACCNT    ----DESCRIPTION----   SALES TAX           AMOUNT

1001        42613   03/07/24 13655    PROVOST & PRITCHARD 2560             5710     WELL #9 GRANT              0.00        12,711.20

1001        42643   03/13/24 13655    PROVOST & PRITCHARD 2560             5710     WELL #9 GRANT              0.00         3,414.00

TOTAL CASH ACCOUNT                                                                                             0.00        16,125.20

TOTAL FUND                                                                                                     0.00        16,125.20
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SUPERION PAGE NUMBER:   10
DATE: 03/14/2024 CITY OF FOWLER ACCTPA21
TIME: 14:19:52 CHECK REGISTER - BY FUND

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.check_no between '42549' and '42653'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  9/24

FUND - 500 - WATER

CASH ACCT CHECK NO  ISSUE DT VENDOR   NAME                DEPT ACCNT    ----DESCRIPTION----   SALES TAX AMOUNT

1001 42588   03/07/24 13074    B&B CONSTRUCTION SE 500 2050 HYDRANT METER REFUN 0.00 3,951.52

1001 42589   03/07/24 13635    BARNES WELDING SUPP 5000 5200 SUPPLIES-WTR 0.00 27.28

1001 42595   03/07/24 14991    ERIC ROCHA          5000 5260 PW TRAVEL-ROCHA 0.00 1,094.73

1001 42599   03/07/24 14245    FOWLER ACE HARDWARE 5000 5121 SUPPLIES-ST 0.00 51.92

1001 42605   03/07/24 13496    KEENAN & ASSOCIATES 5000 5084 HEALTH BENEFITS FEB 0.00 5,183.52

1001 42608   03/07/24 14745    MCCLATCHY COMPANY L 5000 5220 PHN INTRO WTR DEP O 0.00 255.16

1001 42614   03/07/24 13647    SUN LIFE FINANCIAL  5000 5084 DENTAL BENEFIT FEB2 0.00 374.11

1001 42615   03/07/24 13543    UNIFIRST CORPORATIO 5000 5185 UNIFORMS-WTR 0.00 89.56

1001 42617   03/07/24 11335    VISION SERVICE PLAN 5000 5084 VISION BENEFIT FEB2 0.00 106.94

1001 42625   03/13/24 14519    AMAZON CAPITAL SERV 5000 5121 SUPPLIES-WTR 0.00 196.16
1001 42625   03/13/24 14519    AMAZON CAPITAL SERV 5000 5100 UB SUPP-WTR 0.00 12.96
TOTAL CHECK 0.00 209.12

1001 42631   03/13/24 10488    FOWLER UNIFIED SCHO 5000 5210 FUEL WTR FEB24 0.00 613.47

1001 42638   03/13/24 14919    LIBERTY CHEMICAL EQ 5000 5202 SUPPLIES-WTR 0.00 201.48
1001 42638   03/13/24 14919    LIBERTY CHEMICAL EQ 5000 5205 SUPPLIES-WTR 0.00 603.21
TOTAL CHECK 0.00 804.69

1001 42641   03/13/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 5000 5170 912 PAL 2/29/24 0.00 9.87
1001 42641   03/13/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 5000 5170 WELL SITE 7 3/18/24 0.00 30,727.45
1001 42641   03/13/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 5000 5170 325 S 5H 3/3/24 0.00 823.00
1001 42641   03/13/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 5000 5170 WELL SITE 8 2/29/24 0.00 1,230.91
1001 42641 V 03/13/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 5000 5170 WELL SITE 7 3/18/24 0.00 -30,727.45
1001 42641 V 03/13/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 5000 5170 325 S 5H 3/3/24 0.00 -823.00
1001 42641 V 03/13/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 5000 5170 WELL SITE 8 2/29/24 0.00 -1,230.91
1001 42641 V 03/13/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 5000 5170 912 PAL 2/29/24 0.00 -9.87
TOTAL CHECK 0.00 0.00

1001 42644   03/13/24 10249    QUILL               5000 5100 SUPPLIES-WTR 0.00 68.64

1001 42645   03/13/24 10251    R & R AUTO REPAIR S 5000 5205 F350 WTR TRUCK 0.00 50.00

1001 42649   03/13/24 13543    UNIFIRST CORPORATIO 5000 5185 UNIFORMS-WTR 0.00 98.36

1001 42652   03/14/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 5000 5170 912 PALM 2/29/24 0.00 9.87
1001 42652   03/14/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 5000 5170 WELL SITE 8 2/29/24 0.00 1,230.91
1001 42652   03/14/24 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENT 5000 5170 WELL SITE 7 3/18/24 0.00 30,727.45
TOTAL CHECK 0.00 31,968.23

TOTAL CASH ACCOUNT 0.00 44,947.25

TOTAL FUND 0.00 44,947.25

14

Section 7, Item A.



SUPERION                                                                                                           PAGE NUMBER:   11
DATE: 03/14/2024                                           CITY OF FOWLER                                          ACCTPA21
TIME: 14:19:52                                        CHECK REGISTER - BY FUND

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.check_no between '42549' and '42653'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  9/24

     FUND - 503 - TCP FUND

CASH ACCT CHECK NO  ISSUE DT VENDOR   NAME                DEPT             ACCNT    ----DESCRIPTION----   SALES TAX           AMOUNT

1001        42619   03/07/24 13655    PROVOST & PRITCHARD 5030             5710     TCP WELL 7                 0.00         3,828.00

TOTAL CASH ACCOUNT                                                                                             0.00         3,828.00

TOTAL FUND                                                                                                     0.00         3,828.00
